

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

J. SCOTT DETAMORE  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
Tel. (303) 292-2021  
detamore@mountainstateslegal.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Mountain States Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THE CONGRUENCY AND PROPORTION- ALITY STANDARD ENSURES THAT CON- GRESS DOES NOT EXCEED ITS REMEDIAL POWERS CONFERRED BY THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	7
II. BOTH <i>KATZENBACH</i> AND <i>BOERNE</i> ES- TABLISHED THE CONGRUENCY AND PROPORTIONALITY STANDARD OF RE- VIEW .....	9
A. <i>Katzenbach</i> Ruled That What Is “Ap- propriate” And “Reasonable” Remedial Legislation Depends Upon The Nature Of The Constitutional Violation To Be Remedied And The Means Adopted To Do So .....	9
B. <i>Katzenbach</i> Established A Congruency And Proportionality Standard Of Re- view Without Expressly So Stating .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. <i>Boerne</i> Adopted <i>Katzenbach's</i> Fifteenth Amendment Analysis As The Model For Its Congruency And Proportionality Standard Of Review .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 339 (1879).....	9, 10
<i>Large v. Fremont County, Wyo.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010) .....	2
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	9, 10
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	4
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2, 4, 11
<i>State of S.C. v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alamosa County, Colo.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Colo. 2004) .....	2
<i>United States v. Blaine County, Mont.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 992 (2005).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amend- ments Act, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) .....	3
Section 4(b) of the Voting Rights Act (42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b)) .....	3, 6
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act (42 U.S.C. § 1973c) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>RULES</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2 .....	1
